

Exhibit F

Case No. _____

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KATHERINE MOUSSOURIS, HOLLY MUENCHOW, and DANA
PIERMARINI, on behalf of themselves and a class of those similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Defendant-Respondent.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
District Judge James L. Robart, Case No. 15-cv-01483 (JLR)

**PLAINTIFFS' FED. R. CIV. P. 23(F) PETITION FOR PERMISSION
TO APPEAL DENIAL OF CLASS CERTIFICATION
UNDER SEAL**

Adam T. Klein
Ossai Miazad
Rachel Bien
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
685 Third Ave., 25th Floor
New York, New York 10017
Tel: (212) 245-1000

Sharon M. Lee
LIEFF CABRASER
HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN,
LLP
2101 Fourth Ave., Ste. 1900
Seattle, WA 98121
Tel: (206) 739-9059

Kelly M. Dermody
Anne B. Shaver
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN
& BERNSTEIN, LLP
275 Battery St., 29th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 956-1000

Rachel J. Geman
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN
& BERNSTEIN, LLP
250 Hudson Street, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
Tel: (202) 355-9500

Michael Subit
FRANK FREED
SUBIT & THOMAS
LLP
705 Second Ave.,
Ste. 1200
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: (206) 682-6711

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	BACKGROUND	3
III.	QUESTIONS PRESENTED	6
IV.	RELIEF SOUGHT.....	6
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
VI.	ARGUMENT.....	7
A.	The Court Should Clarify That A Common Mode of Exercising Discretion Under Company-Wide Employment Policies Supports Commonality In A Disparate Impact Case	7
1.	Discretion Does Not Preclude Commonality.....	7
2.	Microsoft’s Practices Firmly Guide Managers’ Discretion.....	10
a.	Pay	10
i.	Common Procedures With Common Criteria.....	10
ii.	Upper Management Design And Direction.....	12
iii.	Parameters Setting Pay.....	12
b.	Promotions.....	13
3.	The Size And Concentration Of The Class Distinguish It From <i>Dukes</i>	14
B.	The Court Should Clarify The Standard For Establishing Commonality In A Disparate Treatment Case	16
1.	Disparate Treatment Claims Do Not Require Plaintiffs To Show The Elements Of Disparate Impact.....	16
2.	The Court Should Clarify The Quantum Of Evidence Required To Certify A Disparate Treatment Class Claim	17

C. The Court Should Clarify That Low-Level Managers Who Neither Create Nor Control Discriminatory Policies Are Adequate To Represent Themselves And Others Subject To Such Policies.....21

VII. CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	22
<i>Beck v. Boeing</i> , 203 F.R.D. 459 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	17
<i>Brown v. Nucor</i> , 785 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 2015)	9, 17
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005)	1, 6, 7
<i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , --- F.R.D. ---, No. 10 Civ. 6950, 2018 WL 1609267 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2018)	9, 14, 17
<i>Donaldson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> 205 F.R.D. 558, 568 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	22
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 285 F.R.D. 492 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Houser v. Pritzker</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	15
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 760 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paige v. California</i> , 291 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2002)	18

<i>Parra v. Bashas', Inc.</i> , 291 F.R.D. 360 (D. Ariz. 2013).....	15
<i>Parra v. Bashas', Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Pena v. Taylor Farms Pac., Inc.</i> , 305 F.R.D. 197 (E.D. Cal. 2015).....	22
<i>Scott v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 105 (4th Cir. 2013)	2, 9, 13
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)	21, 22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Boeing Co.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 626 (W.D. Wash. 2016)	19
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	1, 5, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	1, 6, 23
